

# 14-2985-CV

---

## United States Court of Appeals *for the* Second Circuit

---

In the Matter of a Warrant to Search a certain E-mail account controlled  
and maintained by Microsoft Corporation,

MICROSOFT CORPORATION,

*Appellant,*

– v. –

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Appellee.*

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

**BRIEF OF VERIZON COMMUNICATIONS INC.,  
CISCO SYSTEMS, INC., HEWLETT-PACKARD CO., EBAY  
INC., SALESFORCE.COM, INC., AND INFOR,  
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

---

RANDAL S. MILCH  
VERIZON COMMUNICATIONS INC.  
1095 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, NY 10036  
*Counsel for Verizon Communications Inc.*

MICHAEL VATIS  
JEFFREY A. NOVACK  
STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP  
1114 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, NY 10036  
(212) 506-3900  
*Counsel for Verizon Communications Inc.*

*(For Continuation of Appearances See Inside Cover)*

---

KRISTOFOR T. HENNING  
HEWLETT-PACKARD COMPANY  
1550 Liberty Ridge Drive, Suite 120  
Wayne, PA 19087  
*Counsel for Hewlett-Packard Co.*

AMY WEAVER  
DANIEL REED  
SALESFORCE.COM, INC.  
The Landmark @ One Market  
Suite 300  
San Francisco, CA 94105  
*Counsel for salesforce.com, inc.*

ORIN SNYDER  
THOMAS G. HUNGAR  
ALEXANDER H. SOUTHWELL  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
200 Park Avenue  
New York, NY 10166  
*Counsel for Infor*

MARK CHANDLER  
CISCO SYSTEMS, INC.  
170 W. Tasman Drive  
Building 10  
San Jose, CA 95134-1706  
*Counsel for Cisco Systems, Inc.*

AARON JOHNSON  
EBAY INC.  
2065 Hamilton Avenue  
San Jose, California 95125  
*Counsel for eBay Inc.*

---

## Table of Contents

	<b>Page</b>
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. The Presumption Against Extraterritoriality And The <i>Charming Betsy</i> Doctrine Militate Against Construing ECPA As Permitting Searches And Seizures Of Customer Data Located Outside The United States .....	6
II. The District Court’s Ruling Would Harm American Businesses Economically And Potentially Subject Them To Civil And Criminal Liability Abroad.....	10
III. The District Court’s Decision Would Undermine International Agreements And Understandings And Spur Retaliation By Foreign Governments. ....	15
IV. The <i>Bank of Nova Scotia</i> Doctrine Is Inapplicable To Customers’ Communications And Data .....	20
CONCLUSION .....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>F. Hoffman-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004).....	7
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1659 (2013).....	9, 19, 20, 21
<i>Marc Rich &amp; Co., A.G. v. United States</i> , 707 F.2d 663 (2d Cir. 1983) .....	20, 22
<i>Morrison v. Nat’l Austl. Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010).....	6, 8, 9, 21
<i>Murray v. Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804) .....	7, 19
<i>Parkcentral Global Hub Ltd. v. Porsche Auto. Holdings SE</i> , 763 F.3d 198 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	9
<i>United States v. Bank of Nova Scotia</i> , 740 F.2d 817 (11th Cir. 1984) .....	20, 21, 22
<b>LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS</b>	
155 Cong. Rec. S6807-01 .....	19
Law Enforcement Access to Data Stored Abroad Act, S. 2871 113th Cong. (Sep. 18, 2014).....	19
S. Exec. Rep. 107-15 (2002).....	16
<b>STATUTES</b>	
Electronic Communications Privacy Act, 18 U.S.C. § 2701, et seq. ....	<i>passim</i>

**RULES**

Fed. R. App. P. 29 ..... 1

**INTERNATIONAL TREATIES AND OTHER SOURCES**

*Agreement on Mutual Assistance Between the European Union and the United States of America, art. 7, June 25, 2003, T.I.A.S. 10-201.1* .....5

Brazilian Civil Rights Framework for the Internet (Marco Civil da Internet), Law No. 12.965, Apr. 23, 2014 (Braz.)..... 12

CODE PÉNAL art. 314 (Belg.) ..... 12

CODE PÉNAL art. 226 (Fr.) ..... 12

CÓDIGO PENAL art. 197 (Spain) ..... 12

Council of Europe, Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms, as amended by Protocols Nos. 11 and 14, art. 8, Nov. 1950, E.T.S. 5, ..... 11

Council of Europe, Convention on Cybercrime, Nov. 23, 2001, ETS No. 185 .....5

Council Directive 1995/46, 1995 O.J. (L 281) 31 (EC) ..... 12

Council Directive 2002/58, 2002 O.J. (L 201) 37 (EC) ..... 12

Criminal Justice Act 2011 (Act No. 22/2011) (Ir.) ..... 16

Data Protection Act 1988 (Act No. 25/2008) (Ir.)..... 12

*In re Avocat “Christopher X”, Cour de cassation crim, Dec. 12, 2007, Bull. crim., No. 07-83228 (Fr.)*..... 14

Luxembourg Law of 2005 Privacy in Electronic Communications ..... 12

Nomos (2006:3471) Protection of Personal Data and Privacy in the Electronic Telecommunications Sector and Amendment of Law 2472/1997, 2006 A:4 (Greece)..... 12

Poland Telecommunications Act Art. 159..... 12

Treaty Between the Government of the United States of America and the Government of Ireland on Mutual Legal Assistance in Criminal Matters, U.S.–Ir., art. 14(1), Jan. 18, 2001, T.I.A.S. 13137 .....16

**ARTICLES AND NEWS RELEASES**

Claire Cain Miller, *Revelations of N.S.A. Spying Cost U.S. Tech Companies*, N.Y. TIMES, Mar. 21, 2014.....10

Clint Boulton, *NSA’s Prism Could Cost IT Service Market \$180 Billion*, WALL. ST. J., Aug. 16, 2013 .....10

Dan Bilefsky, *Belgian leader orders bank inquiry; Ministry to investigate release of details on money transfers*, INTERNATIONAL HERALD TRIBUNE, June 27, 2006 .....14

FBI, *Crime and Terror have gone global. And so have we*, FBI.GOV, [http://www.fbi.gov/about-us/international\\_operations](http://www.fbi.gov/about-us/international_operations).....5

Helen Dixon, *Message from Ireland’s Data Commissioner on Data Protection*, DATAPROTECTION.IE, <https://www.dataprotection.ie/viewdoc.asp?DocID=4>.....11

Ian Traynor, *European firms ‘could quit US internet providers over NSA scandal’*, THE GUARDIAN (July 4, 2013) .....10

John Rega & Jones Hayden, *Swift’s bank-data transfers to U.S. violated privacy rules, EU says; Swift ordered to stop infringement; Action highlights security rift*, TORONTO STAR, Nov. 24, 2006.....14

*Microsoft ‘must release’ data held on Dublin server*, BBC NEWS TECHNOLOGY (Apr. 29, 2014) .....13

Pamela Newenham, *Implications of Microsoft losing email case*, IRISH TIMES, Oct. 13, 2014.....13

Stephen Wilske & Teresa Schiller, *International Jurisdiction in Cyberspace: Which States May Regulate the Internet?*, FED. COMM. L.J. 117 (1997) .....17

*SWIFT to stop processing EU banking data in the US*, THE REGISTER (Oct. 15, 2007) .....14

*Top Google Executive in Brazil Faces Arrest Over Video*, N.Y. TIMES, Sep. 26, 2012.....14

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, *Attorney General Holder Announces President Obama’s Budget Proposes \$173 Million for Criminal Justice Reform*, JUSTICE.GOV (Mar. 4, 2014), <http://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/2014/March/14-ag-224.html>.....19

U.S. DEP’T OF JUSTICE, THE ELECTRONIC FRONTIER: THE CHALLENGE OF UNLAWFUL CONDUCT INVOLVING THE USE OF THE INTERNET, A REPORT OF THE PRESIDENT’S WORKING GROUP ON UNLAWFUL CONDUCT ON THE INTERNET (February 2000).....18

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States § 432, cmt. b (1987).....16
